
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - LICENSING 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

FIVE MINUTE BREAK 
 

PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

5 PROPOSED TAXI FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2022-23   (Pages 9 - 16) 

6 TAX CONDITIONALITY CHECKS FOR TAXI DRIVERS, 
OPERATORS AND SCRAP METAL DEALERS   

(Pages 17 - 20) 

7 CONSULTATION ON TAXI POLICY AMENDMENT FOR NEW 
DRIVER CRITERIA   

(Pages 21 - 32) 

PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 
 
8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th February, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Simon White (Chair), Graham Hutton (Vice-Chair), 

Sylvia Dymond, Tony Kearon, Mark Olszewski, Gillian Williams, 
John Williams, Ruth Wright, Andrew Parker, Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 
Jill Waring, June Walklate, Julie Cooper and Trevor Johnson 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: John Tagg 
Paul Northcott 
Ian Wilkes 
Gary White 

Marion Reddish 
Sue Moffat 
Silvia Burgess 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 02/11/21 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Graham Hutton 

Sylvia Dymond 
Tony Kearon 
Mark Olszewski 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Ruth Wright 
John Cooper 
Andrew Parker 
Gill Heesom 
 

Jill Waring 
June Walklate 
Trevor Johnson 
John Tagg 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stephen Sweeney. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July, 2021 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
(GAMBLING POLICY)  
 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matthew Burton introduced a 
report on the review of the statement of Licensing Principles of the Gambling Act, 
2005. 
 
Following the consultation, no changes had been made to the draft Policy that had 
been submitted to this Committee previously. 
 
Resolved: That the updated Policy to be presented for approval to Full  
  Council at its meeting on 17 November, 2021. 
 

5. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 
GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2022-23  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 02/11/21 

2 

Matthew Burton introduced a report on the fees to be charged for the licensing of 
scrap metal dealers, gambling and sexual entertainment venues for 2022-23. 
 
A table of the proposed fees was shown at paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
Councillor John Williams stated that he was pleased that the mobile collection of 
scrap metal was now licenced. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licencing of Scrap Metal 

Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2022- 
23 be agreed. 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
8. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2022/2023  

 
Matthew Burton introduced a report on the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 
Members to consider prior to their going out for consultation. 
 
The proposed fees were set out at paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Mark Olszewski asked where the price review left the Council in 
comparison to other Authorities as drivers may go to another Authority with lower 
fees for a licence but could still operate within the Borough.  Matt Burton advised 
that no benchmarking with other Authorities had directly been carried out.  Fees 
were based on officer time and any physical / purchase costs.  Checking online, 
Matthew Burton stated that Wolverhampton had a wide range of fees depending 
upon the age of the vehicle running from £135 for a vehicle plus all of the testing, 
up to £300. Regarding Stoke City Council’s fees, Newcastle was very much 
aligned with them. 
 
Councillor Tony Kearon stated that this Committee needed a clear response from 
the Trade, through the consultation, about how they feel about the proposals.  
This would enable the Committee to understand how the proposed changes 
would impact upon the Trade. 
 
Councillor Graham Hutton thanked Members of the Committee as, following the 
rejection of the proposed fee changes last year, the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Portfolio Holder met to discuss the fees and this had resulted in some of the fees 
being decreased.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
   (ii) That, following the consultation a further report be 

Page 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 02/11/21 

3 

brought to this Committee  
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 28 July, 15 September 

and 6 October, 2021 be received. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.35 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

15 February 2022 
 
Report Title: Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Fees & Charges 2022/2023 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request the Public Protection Committee to consider the proposed taxi and private hire fees following 
consultation, as referred to in the report. 

Recommendation 
That 
1. the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees. 
2. the proposed fees be approved for 2022/23 

 

Reasons 

Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for taxi licensing have been delegated 
from Council to the Public Protection Committee. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage licensing regimes are Council functions 
 
1.2 Council at their meeting on 22nd February 2017 delegated this function to Public Protection 

Committee. 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 A report was presented to Public Protection Committee on 2nd November 2021 in respect 

of the proposed fees and charges for Private Hire and Hackney carriage driver, vehicle 
and operator fees and charges for 2022/23. The
[...]
Finance teams should be able 
to provide a standardised cost for this within each council. 
 
Development, determination and production of licensing policies – The cost of consultation 
and publishing policies can be fully recovered. 
 
Advice and guidance – This includes advice in person, production of leaflets or promotional tools, 
and online advice. 
 
Setting and reviewing fees – This includes the cost of time associated with the review, as well 
as the cost of taking it to a committee for approval. 
 
Enforcement – This includes action required when investigating and enforcing against licensed 
drivers, vehicle proprietors and private hire operators.  
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The Council will be open to challenge should the calculation of the fees and charges prove 
to be contrary to the Act. 

 
9.2 Judicial Review of a decision may be made on the following grounds: 
 

Page 12



  
 

  

 Ultra vires – no power to levy a particular fee, or fees used to raise revenue unlawfully, 
or 

 Wednesbury rules – decision was unreasonable or irrational 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 Not applicable 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not applicable 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Public Protection report 2nd November 2021 
12.2 Cabinet approval on 12th January 2022 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 None 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

15 February 2022 
 
Report Title: Tax Conditionality Checks for Taxi Drivers, Operators and Scrap Metal Dealers 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the upcoming introduction of Tax Conditionality Provisions that will impact upon all 

new and renewal application for Taxi Drivers, Private Hire operators and Scrap Metal Dealers 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Members note the content of the report 

 

Reasons 
 
Provisions within the Finance Act 2021 around Tax Checks on applicants and licence holders will come 

into force from 4th April 2022. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In 2016 and 2017 respectively HMRC consulted widely upon the principle of conditionality 

and how it may work in practice. The idea behind this was to move people out of what is 
referred to as the ‘hidden economy’ and level the playing field and compliance amongst 
business and regulated activities. 
 

1.2 The most recent estimates on gaps in tax recovery due to the hidden economy was £2.6 
billion in 2018-2019. It is considered that conditionality is a proportionate and cost-effective 
way to move people out of the hidden economy. 

 
1.3 The principle of tax conditionality was included in the Finance Bill 2021 that received Royal 

Assent on 10th June 2021 and the relevant provisions coming into force on 4th April 2022. 
 
1.4 On 10th January 2022 HMRC produced guidance for both applicants and local authorities on 

how to complete a tax check and confirming tax responsibilities. Links are included in the 
background documents section below. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 HMRC have created a digital system to allow check to be made in real time with a simplified 

process for accessing information for both applicants and regulators. The check will confirm 
that the applicant is registered for tax. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

2.2 For first time applicants will not have to complete a check and the local authority will be 
under an obligation to signpost the applicant to the relevant HMRC guidance and systems to 
ensure that they are aware of their tax responsibilities. They will have to confirm to the local 
authority that they are aware of their responsibilities. First time applicants are defined as 
those who have never held that type of licence previously or have had a gap of 12 months 
or more since holding that type of licence with the same or any other authority. 

 
2.3 Renewal applicants will need a tax check reference number, similar to that of a DVLA or 

Immigration check, which they get by submitting their details into the online service. They 
will then pass that reference onto the local authority to confirm the status of the applicant. 
Renewal applicants are defined as those renewing existing licences, those who recently 
held the same type of licence with the same of different authority, and anyone who holds the 
same type of licence currently but with another authority. 

 
2.4 The tax check codes issued to applicants last for 120 days and can be used for multiple 

applications with different authorities across that time period. To obtain the check the 
applicant will need to have a Government Gateway user ID and the system to obtain check 
codes is scheduled to go live on 7th March 2022.  

 
2.5 If a first time applicant fails to confirm that they are aware of their responsibilities then the 

local authority cannot progress their application, either to grant or refuse. 
 
2.6 If a renewal applicant fails to provide a tax check, or the check results in an unsatisfactory 

result then the local authority cannot progress the application, either to grant or refuse. 
 
2.7 The tax check does not form part of the fit and proper test, it is a condition of application that 

they must meet to enable a decision to be taken upon whether the grant or refuse. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That Members note the contents of the report 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Provisions within the Finance Act 2021 around Tax Checks on applicants and licence holders 

will come into force from 4th April 2022 and the Council have a statutory duty to
[...]
ants-tax-
responsibilities-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications  

14.4 Confirm a tax check for taxi, private hire or scrap metal licence applications 
- https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-a-tax-check-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-
licence-applications  

 
 

  
 

 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-a-tax-check-for-a-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-a-tax-check-for-a-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-your-tax-responsibilities-when-applying-for-a-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-your-tax-responsibilities-when-applying-for-a-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-an-applicants-tax-responsibilities-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-an-applicants-tax-responsibilities-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-a-tax-check-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/confirm-a-tax-check-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

15 February 2022 
 
Report Title: Consultation on Taxi Policy amendment for New Driver Criteria 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that members consider whether to remove or replace the BTEC qualification requirement in 

relation to new taxi driver applicant eligibility  

Recommendation 

 

That  
1. Members note that one of the current eligibility qualification criteria for new driver 

applicants is no longer available in the local area; 
2. A) Members determine to retain the criteria as it is currently; OR 

B) Members determine whether the criteria should be removed entirely and a 
commencement date; OR 
C) Members determine that if the criteria should be replaced, what it should be replaced 
with and a commencement date; and 

3. Members determine whether consultation is required and if so the length of the 
consultation period. 

Reasons 
 
One the of the eligibility criteria for all new taxi driver applicants is that they have completed the BTEC 

Level 2 certificate in the ‘Introduction to the Role of the Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver’ 
or equivalent as determined by the Council. The BTEC qualification used to run locally at Stoke-
on-Trent College but was removed from their list of courses in 2021. The Council’s current taxi 
policy, and the one prior, have requested that new drivers obtain this qualification, or equivalent, in 
order to show they have requisite knowledge of the subject area. Now the course is no longer 
available it is felt that the Council should consider what steps to take next so as to not create an 
unnecessary barrier to prospective applicants. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The current taxi licensing policy, containing the below provision was first introduced on 1st 

November 2019 and amended in January 2021:  
 
In addition to submitting the application form and fee an applicant must: 

 Provide the BTEC Level 2 certificate in the ‘Introduction to the Role of the Professional 
Taxi and Private Hire Driver’ qualification, or equivalent as determined by the Council; 
 

1.2 The previous taxi licensing policy that ran from 2015-2018 provided that: 
 
Before granting a licence the Council requires that: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

“The applicant holds either a BTEC Level 2 certificate in the ‘Introduction to the Role of the 
Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver’ qualification, or, wher
[...]
ain body of the policy at section 3.2.4 and 
contains other elements deemed important such as: 

 
- Passing approved Disability Equality training; 
- Pass the Council’s knowledge test;  and 
- Have a satisfactory level of conversational and written English. 

 
2.3 Disability Equality training is becoming more prevalent throughout the country, as is the 

English requirement as it is included in the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi 
Standards.  
 

2.4 Nearly all licensing authorities have either their own ‘taxi driver training’ course or ‘knowledge 
test’ administered in-house or by a third party provider, or both. The Councils use these to 
give the prospective applicants the knowledge they require to become licensed taxi drivers 
and to test that knowledge appropriately. Local examples: 

 
- Stoke City Council offer an in-house training course which is immediately followed by an in-
house knowledge test;  
- Wolverhampton City Council have a training course administered by a third party provider 
which culminates in a test; 
- Stafford Borough Council offer an in-house knowledge test and provide revision material in 
advance. 

 
2.5 The Borough Council currently have the in-house knowledge test and similarly to Stafford we 

publish on our website the topics contained within the test and revision materials that should 

Page 20



  
 

  

be accessed in preparation. The pass mark for the test is 75% in each section and all 
sections must be passed at the same time. The topics covered are:  
 
· the highway code; 
· taxi legislation; 
· the Council’s vehicle conditions and driver Code of Conduct; 
· safeguarding and child sexual exploitation awareness; 
· Disability equality 
· Local area knowledge 
· Working out fares and giving change; and 
· The understanding of and testing of written English 
 
 Full information on the test provisions is contained at section 23 in Appendix 1. 
 

2.6 Contained at Section 1.4 of the taxi licensing policy are provisions that relate to when the 
policy will be reviewed and when amendments can be made without consultation with 
stakeholders: 
 
1.4 Review of the Policy 
1.4.1 The policy will be formally reviewed after 5 years. However, it will be the subject of 
continuous evaluation and, if necessary, formally reviewed at any time. At the time of each 
review relevant stakeholders will be consulted. 
1.4.2 Minor changes would be made without consultation where: 
- they are to correct an administrative error 
- they are a change needed because something is no longer possible or legal 
- there is no foreseeable detrimental effect to licensee’s interests. 
 

3. Proposal 
  

3.1 That  
1) Members note that one of the current eligibility qualification criteria for new 
driver applicants is no longer available in the local area (RECOMMENDED); 
2) (A) Members determine to retain the criteria as it is currently; OR 
    (B) Members determine whether the criteria should be removed entirely and a 
commencement date; (RECOMMENDED is to remove the BTEC requirement and use 
the local knowledge test we currently have in place. The start date to be effective 
immediately); OR 
    (C) Members determine that if the criteria should be replaced, what it should be 
replaced with and a commencement date (if Members determine that the BTEC 
requirement be replaced then officer recommendation is replace it with ‘A Training 
Course approved by the Council’ with the course approval decision delegated to 
Executive Director or Head of Service as appropriate. The start date could be delegated 
to the same senior officers if there are no objections from stakeholders, or could return to 
Committee if there were); and 
5) Members determine whether consultation is required and if so the length of the 
consultation period (RECOMMENDATION is that consultation is not required as there 
are no foreseeable detrimental effects to applicants. If consultation is required then the 
officer recommendation would be a relatively short period of 4 weeks). 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 One the of the eligibility criteria for all new taxi driver applicants is that they have completed 

the BTEC Level 2 certificate in the ‘Introduction to the Role of the Professional Taxi and 
Private Hire Driver’ or equivalent as determined by the Council. The BTEC qualification used 
to run locally at Stoke-on-Trent College but was removed from their list of courses in 2021. 

Page 21



  
 

  

The Council’s current taxi policy, and the one prior, have requested that new drivers obtain 
this qualification, or equivalent, in order to show they have requisite knowledge of the subject 
area. Now the course is no longer available it is felt that the Council should consider what 
steps to take next so as to not create an unnecessary barrier to prospective applicants. 
 

4.2 As can be seen at section 2.5 of this report the Council Policy already has a strong 
mechanism via the in-house knowledge test for ensuring that prospective new drivers have 
satisfactory level of knowledge around areas that are important for a professional driver to 
have. It is officers’ opinion that the knowledge test in its current format is suitable for the 
Council to be satisfied of an individual’s knowledge and understanding. If the BTEC 
requirement was to be removed then the changes could be implemented immediately which 
would be of a benefit to any prospective applicants. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The alternatives would be to keep the current provision and make applicants either travel 

long distances or complete the course online, or to approve a ‘replacement’ course. This 
would either mean the creation of an in-house course to be delivered by officers, using a 
suitable course from a third party that is currently in place or procuring a provider and a 
training package.  
 

5.2 It is considered that retaining the BTEC requirement would place an unnecessary financial 
and time burden o
[...]
h would differ depending on whether it was created 
and administered in-house, delivered by a third party, or a new package and provider was 
procured. Creating and administering in-house would be the most resource intensive of the 
three. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 N/A 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1  
 

 
 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 N/A 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Licensing & Public Protection Committee meeting 26th January 2021 where the most 
current version of the Taxi Licensing Policy was approved 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Appendix 1 – Current Policy Driver Criteria  
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Department for Transport Statutory Taxi Standards 

 
14.2 Taxi Licensing Policy 2021-2025  

 
 

  
 

 

Page 23

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=3786&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/downloads/file/699/taxi-licencing-policy-2021-to-2025


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
51 

APPENDIX C 

 
CRITERIA TO BECOME A DRIVER 

 
1. Any person who drives a hackney carriage must hold the appropriate vehicle driver’s licence. 

Hackney carriage vehicle driver’s licences are issued in accordance with section 46 of the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847. 

 
2. Any person who drives a private hire vehicle must hold the appropriate vehicle driver’s licence. 

Private hire vehicle driver’s licences are issued in accordance with section 51 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
3. The Council will issue a dual drivers licence, this will permit the licence holder to drive both 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, unless an applicant makes a specific request to the 
Council for either a hackney carriage driver licence or a private hire vehi
[...]
lank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PROPOSED TAXI FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2022-23
	6 TAX CONDITIONALITY CHECKS FOR TAXI DRIVERS, OPERATORS AND SCRAP METAL DEALERS
	7 CONSULTATION ON TAXI POLICY AMENDMENT FOR NEW DRIVER CRITERIA
	3. Appendix 1 - Driver Criteria in policy

	9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 15/12/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/01/2022 Public Protection Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 15/02/22 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15th February, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Graham Hutton 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mark Olszewski 
Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
 

Ruth Wright 
Andrew Parker 
Stephen Sweeney 
Gill Heesom 
Jill Waring 
 

June Walklate 
Julie Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 2 November, 2021 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. PROPOSED TAXI FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2022-23  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider the proposed taxi 
and private hire fees following consultation. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 3.1 of the report.  Column b 
was current fees and column d showed the proposed charges.  Column c showed 
charges agreed for 2021/22 but those were not implemented. 
 
Concerns were raised about drivers who were licenced by other Authorities operating 
in the Newcastle area which diminished the control on regulations and also some 
drivers were reluctant to do the training. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=3461&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/MBbm3njaEbQ


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 15/02/22 

  
2 

Resolved: That the proposed fees for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here  
 
 

5. TAX CONDITIONALITY CHECKS FOR TAXI DRIVERS, OPERATORS AND 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of an upcoming introduction 
of Tax Conditionality Provisions. 
 
Tax checks on applicants and licence holders would come into force from 4 April, 
2022. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON TAXI POLICY AMENDMENT FOR NEW DRIVER CRITERIA  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ consideration as to removing 
or replacing the BTEC qualification requirement in relation to new taxi driver applicant 
eligibility. 
 
The BTEC qualification, run by Stoke-on Trent College had been removed from their 
list of courses in 2021 and Members were asked to consider the Policy’s eligibility 
criteria in respect of BTEC qualifications. 
 
Members were advised that the majority of elements within the BTEC were covered 
in the Council’s Knowledge Test. 
 
Resolved: (i) That it be noted that one of the current eligibility 

qualification criteria for new applicants was no longer available 
in the local area. 
 

(ii) That the BTEC requirement be removed from the current 
policy and that the Council’s Knowledge Test, currently in 
place be used as a replacement, with immediate effect. 
 

(iii) That there was no foreseeable detrimental impact arising from 
the policy change and therefore no formal consultation on this 
policy change was required. 
 

Watch the debate here 
  

 
7. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
8. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

https://youtu.be/MBbm3njaEbQ?t=101
https://youtu.be/MBbm3njaEbQ?t=879
https://youtu.be/MBbm3njaEbQ?t=1133


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 15/02/22 

  
3 

 
Resolved: That, subject to Councillor John Williams being recorded as present at 

the 15 December meeting, the Minutes of the meetings held on 7th and 
15th December, 2021 and 19th January, 2022 be received. 

 
9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.35 pm 
 


